## **COUNTY OF EL DORADO**

## DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION



CONSTRUCTION DIVISION 2441 Headington Road Placerville CA 95667 Phone: (530) 642-4974 Fax: (530) 295-2655 KIMBERLY A. KERR Interim Director of Transportation

Internet Web Site: http://edcgov.us/dot

MAIN OFFICE 2850 Fairlane Court Placerville CA 95667 Phone: (530) 621-5900 Fax: (530) 626-0387



DATE: December 5, 2012

TO: All Prospective Bidders

SUBJECT: Addendum No. 4

**Equipment / Vehicle Wash Facility** 

Contract No. PW 12-30631, Project No. 81134

Submit proposals for this work with the understanding and full consideration of this addendum. The revisions declared in this addendum are essential parts of the Contract.

IT NO.	LOCATION, PAGE OR DRAWING NO.	DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE
4.01	Technical Specifications Sections 05 50 00, 05 12 00, 09 91 10,	The following revisions are the result of questions related to the galvanizing and painting specifications:
	and 13 34 19, and Plan sheet S1.1	1) Revise "Do not paint areas to be field welded," in the second sentence of Note 5 on Plan sheet S1.1 to read as follows:
		"Do not paint areas within 4" of field welds,"
		2) Add the following to Section 05 12 00, 1.2:
		"B. This section applies to structural steel, metal fabrications, and steel stairs as specified in Sections 05 50 00 and 05 51 00. These are items which are not part of the pre-fabricated metal building scope."
		3) Delete 05 12 00, 3.4C, 3.4D, 3.4E, and 3.4 F.
		4) Add the following to 05 50 00, 2.3:
		"E. Items 1, 3, 5, and 6 of Section 05 50 00, 3.3A shall not be painted. Painting for Item 4 shall be in accordance with Section 09 91 10, 3.06."
		5) Delete Item 2 of Section 05 50 00, 3.3A.
		6) Replace the title of Section 09 91 10, 3.06A with the following:
		"A. Interior and Exterior Systems"

Equipment / Vehicle Wash Facility Contract No. PW 12-30631, Project No. 81134 Addendum No. 4 County of El Dorado, DOT Page 1 of 3

IT NO.	LOCATION, PAGE OR DRAWING NO.	DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE
		7) Replace Item 3.06A 3a of Section 09 91 10 with the following:
el overvek de infelieballishe		"Primer provided by building manufacturer."
		8) Replace "as previously noted" in the last sentence of Section 13 34 19, 2.2 H 2 with "as specified in Section 09 91 10, 3.06A".
4.02	Technical Specifications Section 13 34 19	Question: Section 13 34 19, 1.6 D.2.b. This makes the x bracing have to be welded pipe instead of rods. Is this your intent?
		<b>Answer:</b> Replace 13 34 19, 1.6 D. 2. B. with the following: "Cable cross-bracing is prohibited. Rods for cross-bracing are acceptable.
4.03	Addendum No.3 Item 3.04	Replace Item 1.07 E added in Addendum No.3 with the following:  "E. Maintain pedestrian access to the existing building south of the proposed wash facility site from the drain inlet shown on sheet C5.1 of the Plans to the east edge of the existing building and from the drain inlet to the door located approximately 18 feet west of the existing building."
4.04	Technical Specifications Sections 26 05 26, 1.04 B, 26 05 36, 1.04 A, 26 24 16, 1.05 A, 26 28 16, 1.05 A, 26 51 00, 1.05 A and 1.05 B and 26 56 00, 1.03 A and 1.03 B	This revision addresses the Quality Assurance-Testing Agency Qualifications of the referenced technical specifications:  Add the following to Sections 26 05 26, 1.04 B, 26 05 36, 1.04 A, 26 24 16, 1.05 A, 26 28 16, 1.05 A, 26 51 00, 1.05 A and 1.05 B and 26 56 00, 1.03 A and 1.03 B:  "The intent of this specification is for the Contractor to test or supervise the testing. An independent third party is not required unless the Contractor or its staff do not possess the required certifications."  In Sections 26 51 00, 1.05 A and 1.05 B and 26 56 00, 1.03 A and 1.03 B change "An independent agency" to "Testing Agency".
4.05	Addendum No. 3 item 3.05	Item 1) Change "Item 2.01 A 1" to "Item 2.01 B 1".
4.06	Plan sheet E0.1	Replace Note 3 on Plan sheet E0.1 with the following::  "The existing main panel information is as follows: General Electric AV-Line Switchboard

IT NO.	LOCATION, PAGE OR DRAWING NO.	DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE
		Supply Amps: 1200 Section Amps: 1200 Neutral Amps: 1200 Volts: 120/208 Phase: 3 Wire: 4 Cycle: 60
		Provide new panel M, 200 ampere, 120/240V, 3Ø, 4W, with a minimum AIC rating of 24,000 amperes, and match manufacturer of existing panel."

Indicate receipt of this addendum by filling in the number of this addendum in the space provided on the signature page of the proposal.

Holders who have already mailed their proposal can contact Janel Gifford at (email: janel.gifford@edcgov.us) to arrange return of their proposal.

Inform all suppliers and subcontractors as necessary.

The Department of Transportation is only sending this addendum by posting on the following website: http://www.edcgov.us/Government/DOT/Bids.aspx.

If you are not a Contract Documents Holder, but request a set of documents to bid on this project, you must comply with the requirements of this addendum when submitting your bid.

Attachments: None

End of Addendum No. 4

Recommended by: Janel Gifford, P.E.

Office Engineer

Approved by:

Kimberly A. Kerr, interim Director Department of Transportation

12/5/12